

## Winthrop University

### Committee on Undergraduate Instruction Minutes

CUI met at 10:30 am on March 23, 2010 in Kinard 319 lab.

In attendance: Committee members Chad Dresbach, Rebecca Evers, Marilyn Smith, Dave Pretty. Also present were Maria Massey, Nancy Scurry, and secretary, Gina Jones.

#### Items recommended and forwarded to Academic Council for action (programs):

### **COLLEGE OF EDUCATION**

#### **Department of Curriculum and Instruction**

**Modify** Bachelor of Science in Elementary Education to drop MATH 101 or MATH 141 and add MATH 393; drop THRT 350; change ENGL literature elective from part of the Professional Education sequence to Humanities and Arts requirement; add NUTR 221 as an option under Natural Science requirement; and add DCED 351 and THED 351 under the Professional Education sequence. **(modify program)**

**Drop** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – English/Language Arts and Math. **(drop program)**

**Drop** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – English/Language Arts and Science. **(drop program)**

**Drop** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – English/Language Arts and Social Studies. **(drop program)**

**Add** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – English/Language Arts (plus additional specialization area). **(add program)** Corrections were made to the program hours.

**Add** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – Mathematics (plus additional specialization area). **(add program)** Corrections were made to the program hours and MATH 101 was dropped under Logic/Language/Semiotics.

**Add** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – Science (plus additional specialization area). **(add program)** Corrections were made to the program hours.

**Add** Bachelor of Science in Middle Level Education – Social Studies (plus additional specialization area). **(add program)** Corrections were made to the program hours.

#### **Department of Physical Education, Sport and Human Performance**

**Modify** Bachelor of Science in Physical Education – Teacher Certification to update course titles; add PHED 248 as a sub core requirement and update requirements to be met after 30 hours of coursework. **(modify program)**

## **COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES**

### **Department of Biology**

**Modify** Bachelor of Science in Biology – Certification as a Secondary School Teacher to remove BIOL 404, 505, and 540 as requirements in the major; change requirement from “MATH 150 and another MATH (excluding 291 and 292)” to either MATH 150 or 141 and a quantitative reasoning course. (**modify program**)

### **Department of Environmental Studies**

**Modify** Bachelor of Arts in Environmental Studies to change “CSCI 101 & 3 of 101A, B, C, or P” to “See approved list, p.16” under the Technology requirement; change BIOL 203, BIOL 204, and CHEM 101 from requirements in the major to science electives; change ENVS 510 from elective to requirement in the major; add ANTH 326 and GEOG 500 as Social Science/Humanities electives; change science electives to specify three requirements from two designators and at least one lab; and add BIOL 150/151, BIOL 203/204, CHEM 101 and drop BIOL 205, BIOL 206 from the list of possible electives. (**modify program**)

**Modify** Bachelor of Science in Environmental Sciences to change “CSCI 101 & 3 of 101A, B, C, or P” to “See approved list, p.16” under the Technology requirement; change ENVS 510 from elective to requirement in the major; add BIOL 150/151 and GEOL 335 as options in the major requirements and drop CHEM 311; drop ANTH 540, ENVS 495, GEOG 500, GEOL 201, and GEOL 220 as science/math electives and add GEOL 340; add ANTH 326, ANTH 540, and GEOG 500 has options for social science electives. (**modify program**) **Typo in justification box was corrected.**

### **Department of Social Work**

**Modify** Bachelor of Social Work to indicate Global Perspectives requirement is met within the major; add BIOL 150/151 as a Natural Science option; and change the number of SCWK elective hours from 6 to 3. (**modify program**)

## **COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

### **Department of Management and Marketing**

**Modify** minor in Healthcare Management to add HCMT 492 as an option. (**modify minor**) **Language was revised to say “and either 303 or 492” instead of “and 303 or 492.”**

**Items approved by CUI—no action by Academic Council required**

## **COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES**

### **Department of History**

**Add** PEAC 550 Special Topics in Peace, Justice, and Conflict Resolution Studies (3).

### **Department of Political Science**

**Modify** PLSC 336 to change title to “Post Soviet Politics and Society: Inside the Enigma” (3) and to update the catalog description.

### **Department of Social Work**

**Modify** SCWK 305 Human Behavior in the Social Environment (3) to add goals and terms offered and to change prerequisite from “PSYC 101, SCWK 200, 201, ANTH 201, SOCL 201, and SCIE 301 (may be taken concurrently) or permission of the instructor” to “PSYC 101, SOCL 201.”

**Modify** SCWK 306 to change title to “Working with Multi-Cultural Populations” (3), update catalog description, add goals and terms offered, and change prerequisite from “SCWK 305 (May be taken concurrently) or permission of the instructor” to “PSYC 101, SOCL 201.”

**Modify** SCWK 321 Social Welfare as a Social Institution (3) to add goals and terms offered and change prerequisite from “ECON 103, PLSC 201, and SCWK 200 (May be taken concurrently)” to “ECON 103, PLSC 201.”

**Modify** SCWK 330 Research Methods for Social Work (3) to add goals and change prerequisite from “SCWK 200 (May be taken concurrently)” to “Math 141 OR SOCL 316 OR QMATH 205.”

**Modify** SCWK 433 Social Work Intervention III (3) to add goals and change prerequisite from “SCWK 395, SCWK 432. (May be taken concurrently.) Social Work majors only” to “SCWK 395, Social Work majors only.”

**Add** SCWK 550A Special Topics in Social Work (1).

**Add** SCWK 550B Special Topics in Social Work (2).

**Modify** SCWK 550C Special Topics in Social Work (3) to add goals and requirements for graduate students and to change notes from “Offered in fall, spring and summer. May be repeated for credit under different topic” to “May be repeated for credit under different topic.”

## **COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION**

### **Department of Accounting, Finance, & Economics**

**Modify** FINC 410 Sport Budgeting and Finance (3) to change prerequisite from “SPMA 101, ECON 103, ACCT 280” to “SPMA 101, ECON 103 or 215, and ACCT 280.”

### **Department of Management & Marketing**

**Modify** BADM 340A (1) to change title to “Elective Internship in Business Administration” and change notes from “For Business Administration majors only. Courses may be repeated for credit; however a maximum of 3 hours may be applied toward a degree in Business Administration. A grade of S or U is recorded” to “For College of Business Administration majors only. Course may be repeated for credit; however a maximum of 3 hours may be applied toward a degree in the College of Business Administration. A grade of S or U is recorded for this course.” **Revised to add 1 contact hour of lab and to change note to read: “a maximum of 3 hours of BADM 340A, 340B, or 340C may be applied toward a degree in the College of Business Administration.”**

**Modify** BADM 340B (2) to change title to “Elective Internship in Business Administration,” add catalog description, add a prerequisite of “Overall GPA 2.5 and minimum of 24 earned undergraduate semester hours (12 earned at Winthrop University),” and change notes from “For Business Administration majors only. Courses may be repeated for credit; however a maximum of 3 hours may be applied toward a degree in Business Administration. A grade of S or U is recorded” to “For College of Business Administration majors only. Course may be repeated for credit; however a maximum of 3 hours may be applied toward a degree in the College of Business Administration. A grade of S or U is recorded for this course.” **Revised to add 2 contact hours of lab and to change note to read: “a maximum of 3 hours of BADM 340A, 340B, or 340C may be applied toward a degree in the College of Business Administration.”**

**Modify** BADM 340C (3) to change title to “Elective Internship in Business Administration,” add catalog description, add a prerequisite of “Overall GPA 2.5 and minimum of 24 earned undergraduate semester hours (12 earned at Winthrop University),” and change notes from “For Business Administration majors only. Courses may be repeated for credit; however a maximum of 3 hours may be applied toward a degree in Business Administration. A grade of S or U is recorded” to “For College of Business Administration majors only. Course may be repeated for credit; however a maximum of 3 hours may be applied toward a degree in the College of Business Administration. A grade of S or U is recorded for this course.” **Revised to add 3 contact hours of lab and to change note to read: “a maximum of 3 hours of BADM 340A, 340B, or 340C may be applied toward a degree in the College of Business Administration.”**

**Modify** CSCI 355 Database Processing (3) to change the prerequisite from “A grade of C- or better in CSCI 208” to “A grade of C- or better in either CSCI 208 or CSCI 242.”

**Modify** ECON 103 Introduction to Political Economy (3) to add as prerequisite: “Students who already have credit for ECON 215 and 216 may not also receive credit for ECON 103.” **Revised to add 3 contact hours of lecture.**

**Modify** HMCT 492 Health Care Economics and Finance (3) to add goals, update terms offered, and change prerequisite from “For admission to HCMT classes above 299, students must have junior status and an overall GPA of at least 2.00. HCMT 200, HCMT 300, ACCT 280, and ECON 215” to “For admission to HCMT classes above 299, students must have junior status and an overall GPA of at least 2.00. HCMT 200, HCMT 300 or 302, ACCT 280, and ECON 215.”

**Modify** HMCT 493 Seminar in Health Care Management (3) to add goals, update terms offered, and change prerequisite from “For admission to HCMT classes above 299, students must have junior status and an overall GPA of at least 2.00. HCMT 200, HCMT 300, HCMT 302, HCMT 303, ACCT 280, and ECON 215” to “For admission to HCMT classes above 299, students must have junior status and an overall GPA of at least 2.00. HCMT 491.”

## **COLLEGE OF EDUCATION**

### **Department of Curriculum & Instruction**

**Add** EDCI 330 (3) Strategies and Assessment for Middle Level Learners.

**Modify** FACS 211 Apparel Design and Construction (3) to change contact hours from 0 lecture and 2 lab to 1 lecture and 3 lab and change prerequisite from “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors” to “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors or written permission by instructor for non-majors with a GPA of 2.25 or better.”

**Modify** FACS 401 Consumer Economics (3) to change contact lecture hours from 0 to 3 and change terms offered from spring to fall and spring.

**Modify** FACS 340A to change number to FACS 495A and title to Internship in Family and Consumer Sciences (1), update catalog description, fix typo in the notes section, and change prerequisite from “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors in good standing” to “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors.” Revised to change note from “Course may be repeated for credit up to six credits total.” to “FACS 495A, 495B, and/or 495C may be repeated for credit up to six credits total.”

**Modify** FACS 340B to change number to FACS 495B and title to Internship in Family and Consumer Sciences (2), update catalog description, fix typo in the notes section, and change prerequisite from “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors in good standing” to “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors.” Revised to change note from “Course may be repeated for credit up to six credits total.” to “FACS 495A, 495B, and/or 495C may be repeated for credit up to six credits total.”

**Modify** FACS 340C to change number to FACS 495C and title to Internship in Family and Consumer Sciences (3), update catalog description, fix typo in the notes section, and change prerequisite from “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors in good standing” to “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors.” Revised to change note from “Course may be repeated for credit up to six credits total.” to “FACS 495A, 495B, and/or 495C may be repeated for credit up to six credits total.”

**Modify** FACS 502 to change contact lecture hours from 0 to 3 and change prerequisite from “FACS401, Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors in good standing” to “Restricted to Family and Consumer Sciences majors.”

## **Department of Health, PE, and Human Performance**

**Add** PHED 248 Teaching Net/Wall and Striking/Fielding Games (2).

## **VISUAL AND PERFORMING ARTS**

### **Department of Fine Arts**

**Modify** ARTE 592 Field Experience in Teaching Art (1) to change prerequisite from “ARTE 348 or ARTE 580, ARTE 528, ARTE548” to “ARTE348 or ARTE601, ARTE528, ARTE548” and change the corequisite from “ARTE 550 and EDUC 391 or EDUC 660” to “For undergraduates: ARTE391 and EDUC390.”

For graduate students: ARTE550 and EDUC660.” **Wording of prerequisite revised for clarity from “ARTE348 or ARTE601, ARTE528, ARTE548” to “ARTE 528 and 548 and either ARTE 348 or ARTE 601.”**

## **Department of Design**

**Modify** INDS 101 Interior Design Fundamentals (3) to remove corequisite of INDS 111, VCOM 120 and change notes from “Lab Fee: \$15. Offered in fall. Open to INDS declared majors ONLY” to “Lab Fee: \$15. Offered in fall.”

**Modify** INDS 300 Interior Design Portfolio Review (0) to change prerequisite from “INDS 101, INDS 111, INDS 213, INDS 223, VCOM 120” to “INDS 213, INDS 223. Minimum final grade of C+ in each of: INDS 111, INDS 213, INDS 223, VCOM 120” and change corequisites from “INDS 213, INDS 223” to “INDS 213, INDS 223 (213/223 as pre- or co-requisite).”

**Modify** INDS 300 to change title to Professional Internship (3), change contact hours to 1 lecture and 10 lab, update terms offered, change number of times a student may receive credit from 2 to 1, change prerequisite from “Passage of INDS 300 Portfolio Review, INDS 325, INDS 353” to “INDS 300, INDS 325, INDS 353,” and change notes from “Offered in fall and spring” to “Offered in spring only. Must be taken prior to student placement in field experience.”

**Add** VCOM 190 Special Topics in Design (1). **Revised for clarity and to fix typo in justification box.**

**Add** VCOM 192 Special Topics in Design (3). **Revised for clarity and to fix typo in justification box.**

**Modify** VCOM 258 Introduction to Typography (3) to add 1 contact hour of lecture and update exam flag and terms offered note in catalog.

**Modify** VCOM 261 Introduction to Computer Imaging (3) to add 1 contact hour of lecture and change prerequisite from “CSCI 101 (including modules F & I); or permission of area coordinator” to “CSCI 101F and CSCI101I; or permission of area coordinator.”

**Modify** VCOM 300 VCD Portfolio Review (0) to change prerequisite from “BFA student pursuing Graphic Design or Illustration program of study; overall/composite GPA of 2.75” to “BFA student pursuing Graphic Design or Illustration program of study; minimum grade of C+ in all VCOM courses required for review.”

**Modify** VCOM 340 to change title to “Professional Internship,” update catalog description, change contact hours to 1 lecture and 10 lab, update terms offered, and add the note: “Offered in spring only. Must be taken prior to student placement in field experience.”

**Modify** VCOM 444 (3) to change title to “Studio 351,” add goals, and change prerequisite from “ARTT 300, junior standing in VCD classes. Portfolio required

for admission to class” to “Passage of VCOM 300. Portfolio required for admission to class.”

### **UNIVERSITY COLLEGE**

**Modify** LEAD 275 (3) to change title from “Leadership Dynamics” to “Leadership Theory,” drop the corequisite of LEAD 476, and change the prerequisite from “LEAD 175” to “LEAD 175 or LEAD 120.” **Revised to add 3 contact hours of lecture.**

**Modify** LEAD 476 Leadership Lab to change from 1.0 credit hours to 3.0 credit hours, revise catalog description and goals, drop corequisite of LEAD 475, and change prerequisite from “LEAD 175” to “LEAD 175 or 120, LEAD 275.” **Revised to add 1 contact hour of lecture and 2 contact hours of lab/field experience.**

**Add** LEAD 477 (3) Leadership Symposium.

The meeting adjourned at 11:35 a.m.